

ENGLISH

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Description:

- 1 – Body
- 2 – Attachments release button
- 3 – Display
- 4 – Attachments rotation speed selection button +/-
- 5 – "ON/OFF" switch
- 6 – Dough hooks
- 7 – Beaters

IMPORTANT SAFETY MEASURES

- Before using the mixer, read the instructions carefully.
- Before switching on make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage of current specified on the housing.
- Do not use the mixer to mix non-food products.
- Do not whisk/mix hot products, and do not immerse the whisks into boiling liquids.
- Always switch off and unplug the unit if it is not being used, when replacing the attachments or before cleaning.
- Do not take the body of the unit or the plug with wet hands.
- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not leave the operating unit unattended.
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- During operation provide that the power cord does not touch hot surfaces and sharp edges.
- In order to avoid electric shock do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids. If the unit fell into water, immediately take the plug out of the socket, and then take the unit out of water. Apply to the authorized service center to check and repair the unit.
- Check the power cord and the power plug for damages periodically. Do not use the unit if there are some damages of the body or of the power cord of the unit.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Unplug the unit.
- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Operating instructions

ATTENTION:

Time of continuous operation of the unit when using the whisks for beating (7) is not more than 10 minutes, when using the dough hooks (6) operation time is not more than 5 minutes. During operation it is necessary to make intervals for at least 10 minutes, for the mixer to cool down to room temperature.

Before using the mixer, thoroughly wash the dough hooks (6) and the beaters (7) with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.

1. Before switching on make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage of current specified on the housing.
2. Slightly rotating the beaters (7) or the dough hooks (6) put them into the corresponding jacks on the body of the unit (1), till the clamp.

Note:

- do not use the beaters (7) and the dough hooks (6) together.
- when installing the dough hooks (6), make sure that the hooks' with the

DEUTSCH

- 1 – Gehäuse
- 2 – Aufsatzauswurfaste
- 3 – Display
- 4 – Taste der Auswahl der Geschwindigkeitsstufen der Aufsätze +/-
- 5 – "ON/OFF" switch
- 6 – Dough hooks
- 7 – Schlagbesen

- Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Mixers lesen Sie aufmerksam diese Betriebsanleitung durch.
- Vor dem Einschalten des Geräts vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Netzspannung mit der Spannung Ihres Geräts übereinstimmt.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät zum Mixen von unverzehrelichen Produkten zu nutzen.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, heiße Flüssigkeiten zu mischen/schlagen oder Schlagbesen in kochende Flüssigkeiten tauchen zu lassen.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz immer ab, wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht nutzen, Aufsätze wechseln, sowie vor der Reinigung.
- Berühren Sie nie das Gehäuse des Geräts oder die Netzstecker mit nassen Händen.
- Nutzen Sie nur jene Aufsätze, die zum Lieferumfang gehören.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Nutzung des Geräts, ob die Aufsätze richtig und fest aufgesetzt wurden.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, die drehenden Aufsätze des Mixers während des Betriebs des Geräts anzufassen.
- Um die Abspritzung von Flüssigsprüngen zu vermeiden, tauchen Sie zuerst die Aufsätze des Mixers in den Behälter mit Nahrungsmitteln, danach schalten Sie den Mixer ein.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät nach der Beendigung der Arbeit aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose heraus.
- Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät außerhalb der Räumlichkeiten zu nutzen.
- Achten Sie während des Betriebs des Geräts darauf, dass das Netzkabel heiße Gegenstände oder scharfe Kanten nicht berührt.
- Tauchen Sie das Gerät nie ins Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten, um das Stromschlagrisiko zu vermeiden. Sollte das Gerät einmal ins Wasser fallen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose sofort heraus, bevor das Gerät aus dem Wasser geholt wird. Wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Kundendienst, um das Gerät zu prüfen und zu reparieren.
- Prüfen Sie periodisch das Netzkabel und die Steckdose, ob diese nicht beschädigt sind. Es ist nicht gestattet, den Mixer zu nutzen, wenn das Gehäuse oder das Netzkabel beschädigt sind.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren. Bei der Feststellung von Beschädigungen schalten Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz ab und wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Kundendienst.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät als Kinderspielzeug zu nutzen.
- Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sind in den Fällen angesagt, wenn sich Kinder oder behinderte Personen während der Nutzung des Geräts in der Nähe befinden.
- Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern und behinderten Personen nicht genutzt werden, es sei denn ihnen eine angemessene und verständliche Anweisung über die sichere Nutzung des Geräts und die Gefahren seiner falschen Nutzung durch die Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist.
- Bewahren Sie das Gerät in einem für Kinder unzugänglichem Ort auf.
- Der Mixer ist nur für den Gebrauch im Haushalt geeignet.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

Speed mode	Application
1, 2, 3	Mixing of dry ingredients.
4, 5, 6	Cooking of gravy, sauces and marched vegetables.
7, 8, 9	Making of light dough for biscuits, baking and puddings.
10, 11, 12, 13	Mixing of sugar, oil (fat) for dough.
14, 15, 16	Beating of cream, milk, whites or whites with yolks.

Specifications
Power supply: 220—240V, ~ 50/60 Hz
Power: 250 W
Time of continuous operation – is 10 minutes (5 minutes to make heavy mass, for instance, dough) without interval.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

Service life of the unit is not less than 5 years

Guarantee
Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the dealer from whom the appliance was purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must be produced when making any claim under the terms of this guarantee.

This product conforms to the EMC-Requirements as laid down by the Council Directive 89/336/EEC and to the Low Voltage Regulation (73/23/EEC)

DEUTSCH

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

Beschreibung:

- 1 – Gehäuse
- 2 – Knopfkauf des Aufsatzes
- 3 – Display
- 4 – Taste der Auswahl der Geschwindigkeitsstufen der Aufsätze +/-
- 5 – Netzschalter „ON/OFF“
- 6 – Aufsätze fürs Anteigen
- 7 – Schlagbesen

- Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Mixers lesen Sie aufmerksam diese Betriebsanleitung durch.
- Vor dem Einschalten des Geräts vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Netzspannung mit der Spannung Ihres Geräts übereinstimmt.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät zum Mixen von unverzehrelichen Produkten zu nutzen.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, heiße Flüssigkeiten zu mischen/schlagen oder Schlagbesen in kochende Flüssigkeiten tauchen zu lassen.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz immer ab, wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht nutzen, Aufsätze wechseln, sowie vor der Reinigung.
- Berühren Sie nie das Gehäuse des Geräts oder die Netzstecker mit nassen Händen.
- Nutzen Sie nur jene Aufsätze, die zum Lieferumfang gehören.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Nutzung des Geräts, ob die Aufsätze richtig und fest aufgesetzt wurden.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, die drehenden Aufsätze des Mixers während des Betriebs des Geräts anzufassen.
- Um die Abspritzung von Flüssigsprüngen zu vermeiden, tauchen Sie zuerst die Aufsätze des Mixers in den Behälter mit Nahrungsmitteln, danach schalten Sie den Mixer ein.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät nach der Beendigung der Arbeit aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose heraus.
- Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät außerhalb der Räumlichkeiten zu nutzen.
- Achten Sie während des Betriebs des Geräts darauf, dass das Netzkabel heiße Gegenstände oder scharfe Kanten nicht berührt.
- Tauchen Sie das Gerät nie ins Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten, um das Stromschlagrisiko zu vermeiden. Sollte das Gerät einmal ins Wasser fallen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose sofort heraus, bevor das Gerät aus dem Wasser geholt wird. Wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Kundendienst, um das Gerät zu prüfen und zu reparieren.
- Prüfen Sie periodisch das Netzkabel und die Steckdose, ob diese nicht beschädigt sind. Es ist nicht gestattet, den Mixer zu nutzen, wenn das Gehäuse oder das Netzkabel beschädigt sind.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät selbstständig zu reparieren. Bei der Feststellung von Beschädigungen schalten Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz ab und wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Kundendienst.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät als Kinderspielzeug zu nutzen.
- Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sind in den Fällen angesagt, wenn sich Kinder oder behinderte Personen während der Nutzung des Geräts in der Nähe befinden.
- Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern und behinderten Personen nicht genutzt werden, es sei denn ihnen eine angemessene und verständliche Anweisung über die sichere Nutzung des Geräts und die Gefahren seiner falschen Nutzung durch die Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist.
- Bewahren Sie das Gerät in einem für Kinder unzugänglichem Ort auf.
- Der Mixer ist nur für den Gebrauch im Haushalt geeignet.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

Speed mode	Application
1, 2, 3	Mixing of dry ingredients.
4, 5, 6	Cooking of gravy, sauces and marched vegetables.
7, 8, 9	Making of light dough for biscuits, baking and puddings.
10, 11, 12, 13	Mixing of sugar, oil (fat) for dough.
14, 15, 16	Beating of cream, milk, whites or whites with yolks.

Specifications
Power supply: 220—240V, ~ 50/60 Hz
Power: 250 W
Time of continuous operation – is 10 minutes (5 minutes to make heavy mass, for instance, dough) without interval.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

Service life of the unit is not less than 5 years

Guarantee
Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the dealer from whom the appliance was purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must be produced when making any claim under the terms of this guarantee.

This product conforms to the EMC-Requirements as laid down by the Council Directive 89/336/EEC and to the Low Voltage Regulation (73/23/EEC)

РУССКИЙ

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

Описание:

- 1 – Корпус
- 2 – Кнопка освобождения насадок
- 3 – Дисплей
- 4 – Кнопки выбора скоростных режимов вращения насадок +/-
- 5 – Выключатель питания „ON/OFF“
- 6 – Насадки для замеса теста
- 7 – Венчики для взбивания

ВАЖНЫЕ МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

- Перед использованием миксера внимательно прочитайте инструкцию.
- При включении миксера в сеть, убедитесь, что рабочее напряжение прибора соответствует напряжению сети.
- Запрещается использовать миксер для смешивания не пищевых продуктов.
- Всегда отключайте прибор от сети, если он не используется, при смене насадки, а также перед чисткой.
- Запрещается браться за корпус прибора или вилку сетевого шнура мокрыми руками.
- Используйте только те насадки, которые входят в комплект поставки.
- Перед использованием прибора убедитесь, что насадки правильно установлены и зафиксированы.
- Во время работы миксера запрещается дотрагиваться руками до вращающихся насадок.
- Во избежание разбрызгивания продуктов, сначала опустите насадки миксера в рабочую емкость с продуктами, а затем включите миксер.
- После окончания работы выключите прибор и выньте вилку сетевого шнура из розетки.
- Не оставляйте включенный прибор без присмотра.
- Не используйте прибор вне дома.
- Во время работы следите, чтобы сетевой шнур не соприкасался с горячими поверхностями и острыми углами.
- Во избежание удара электрическим током запрещается погрязать прибор в воду или другие жидкости. Если прибор упал в воду, немедленно выньте вилку сетевого шнура из розетки, после этого выньте прибор из воды. Обратитесь в авторизованный сервисный центр для проверки или ремонта прибора.
- Периодически проверяйте сетевой шнур и вилку сетевого шнура на предмет повреждения. Не пользуйтесь миксером, если имеются какие-либо повреждения корпуса или сетевого шнура.
- Запрещается самостоятельное ремонтировать прибор. При обнаружении неисправностей отключите прибор от сети и обратитесь в авторизованный сервисный центр.
- Не разрешайте детям использовать прибор в качестве игрушки.
- Будьте особенно внимательны, если прибор используется детьми или людьми с ограниченными возможностями.
- Данное устройство не предназначено для использования детьми и людьми с ограниченными возможностями, если только им не даны соответствующие и понятные им инструкции о безопасном пользовании устройством и тех опасностях, которые могут возникнуть при его неправильном пользовании лицом, отвечающим за их безопасность.
- Храните прибор в местах, не доступных для детей.
- Миксер предназначен только для бытового использования.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

ҚАЗАҚ

ПАЙДАЛАНУ БОЙЫНША НҰСҚАУЛЫҚ

Сипаттамасы:

- 1 – Корпус
- 2 – Кнопка освобождения насадок
- 3 – Дисплей
- 4 – Кнопки выбора скоростных режимов вращения насадок +/-
- 5 – Выключатель питания „ON/OFF“
- 6 – Насадки для замеса теста
- 7 – Венчики для взбивания

МАҢЫЗДЫ САҚТАНДЫРУ ШАРАЛАРЫ

- Перед использованием миксера внимательно прочитайте инструкцию.
- При включении миксера в сеть, убедитесь, что рабочее напряжение прибора соответствует напряжению сети.
- Запрещается использовать миксер для смешивания не пищевых продуктов.
- Всегда отключайте прибор от сети, если он не используется, при смене насадки, а также перед чисткой.
- Запрещается браться за корпус прибора или вилку сетевого шнура мокрыми руками.
- Используйте только те насадки, которые входят в комплект поставки.
- Перед использованием прибора убедитесь, что насадки правильно установлены и зафиксированы.
- Во время работы миксера запрещается дотрагиваться руками до вращающихся насадок.
- Во избежание разбрызгивания продуктов, сначала опустите насадки миксера в рабочую емкость с продуктами, а затем включите миксер.
- После окончания работы выключите прибор и выньте вилку сетевого шнура из розетки.
- Не оставляйте включенный прибор без присмотра.
- Не используйте прибор вне дома.
- Во время работы следите, чтобы сетевой шнур не соприкасался с горячими поверхностями и острыми углами.
- Во избежание удара электрическим током запрещается погрязать прибор в воду или другие жидкости. Если прибор упал в воду, немедленно выньте вилку сетевого шнура из розетки, после этого выньте прибор из воды. Обратитесь в авторизованный сервисный центр для проверки или ремонта прибора.
- Периодически проверяйте сетевой шнур и вилку сетевого шнура на предмет повреждения. Не пользуйтесь миксером, если имеются какие-либо повреждения корпуса или сетевого шнура.
- Запрещается самостоятельное ремонтировать прибор. При обнаружении неисправностей отключите прибор от сети и обратитесь в авторизованный сервисный центр.
- Не разрешайте детям использовать прибор в качестве игрушки.
- Будьте особенно внимательны, если прибор используется детьми или людьми с ограниченными возможностями.
- Данное устройство не предназначено для использования детьми и людьми с ограниченными возможностями, если только им не даны соответствующие и понятные им инструкции о безопасном пользовании устройством и тех опасностях, которые могут возникнуть при его неправильном пользовании лицом, отвечающим за их безопасность.
- Храните прибор в местах, не доступных для детей.
- Миксер предназначен только для бытового использования.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Remove the beaters or the dough hooks and wash them with a neutral detergent, rinse and wipe dry.
- Wipe the body of the unit with a slightly damp cloth and wipe dry.
- To remove dirt, use neutral detergents. Do not use metal brushes and abrasives.
- Do not immerse the body of the unit into water or other liquids.
- Keep the unit in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are any damages in the unit, unplug the unit and apply to the authorized service center.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when children or disabled persons use the unit.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger, which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Keep the unit out of reach of children.
- The mixer is intended for household usage only.

- Use only the attachments supplied with the unit.
- Before using the unit, make sure that the attachments are inserted properly and fixed.
- During operation of the unit, do not touch the rotating attachments with your hands.
- In order to avoid splashing of products, firstly put the attachments of the unit into the bowl with products, and then switch on the mixer.
- After operation switch off the unit and take the plug out of the socket.
- Do not repair the unit yourself. If there are

